technology arrangement (SBITA); establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use
subscription asset (an intangible asset) and a corresponding subscription liability; provides
the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including
implementation costs of a SBITA; and requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. This
standard was adopted as of January 1, 2022. The financial statements for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2022, were restated as summarized below due to the adoption of this
standard.

DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

(44)

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

2022
Statement of Revenues and Expenses
Income (Loss), as Previously Reported 52,727,445$

Implementation of GASB 96:
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses 70,579
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (5,460)

Income, as Restated 52,792,564$

Balance, as
Previously GASB 96 Balance, as
Reported Changes Restated

Balance Sheet at December 31, 2022
Total Current Assets 577,937,374$   -$   577,937,374$
Total Noncurrent Assets 727,581,154   629,171   728,210,325
Deferred Outflow of Resources 22,511,903   -   22,511,903
Total Assets 1,328,030,431$  629,171$   1,328,659,602$

Total Current Liabilities 141,064,579$   279,353$   141,343,932$
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 565,514,992   284,699   565,799,691
Deferred Inflow of Resources 58,594,196   -   58,594,196
Net Position 562,856,664   65,119   562,921,783
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources and Net Position 1,328,030,431$  629,171$   1,328,659,602$

NOTE 2 STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Compliance with Finance Related Legal and Contractual Provisions
The Authority has no material violations of finance related legal and contractual provisions.

Trust Agreement
The Authority is subject to the provisions and restrictions of the Trust Agreement between
the Trustee, Bank of New York Mellon, and the Authority dated October 1, 1993. The
following is a summary of the activities of each account created by the Trust Agreement:

Revenue Fund – All money collected by the Authority for toll charges or from any other
source of revenue is deposited in this account. The monies in the Revenue account are